
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Ethics and Standards Committee will be 
HELD REMOTELY VIA VIDEO-CONFERENCE on Friday, 17 September 2021 at 
10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   Personal Matters  

 
2.   Apologies  

 
3.   Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests  

 
4.   To confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the Ethics & 

Standards Committee held on 19 May 2021 (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

5.   Matters Arising  
 

6.   To consider applications for dispensation from the following 
Councillors:-  
 

 (i)  Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Calon Tysul 
Application) (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 (i)  Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Calon Tysul 
Application) (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

 (i)  Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Llandysul Sports 
Society Application) (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

 (i)  Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Llandysul 
Sports Society Application) (Pages 41 - 50) 
 

 (i)  Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Llandysul 
Pontweli Application) (Pages 51 - 60) 
 

 (i)  Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Llandysul 
Pontweli Application) (Pages 61 - 70) 
 

 (i)  Councillor Ceredig Davies - Ceredigion County Council (Pages 71 - 
80) 
 

7.   Review of Local Dispute Resolution protocol (Pages 81 - 94) 
 

8.   PSOW revised guidance on the Code of Conduct (Pages 95 - 262) 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


9.   The Public Services Ombudsman Code of Conduct Casebook (Pages 
263 - 274) 
 

10.   Update on Code of Conduct matters- Update on recent press articles 
(Pages 275 - 276) 
 

11.   Update on Adjudication Panel for Wales matters (Pages 277 - 290) 
 

12.   Update on the Public Services Ombudsman matters - Annual Letter 
data 2020/21 (Pages 291 - 292) 
 

13.   Training  
 

14.   To consider any other applications for dispensation received since 
the agenda was published - Councillor Elizabeth Evans - County 
Council (Pages 293 - 304) 
 

 (i)  Councillor Elizabeth Evans - Aberaeron Town Council (Pages 305 - 
316) 
 

15.   The Ethics and Standards Forward Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 
317 - 320) 
 

16.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Ethics and Standards Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



1 

 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the ETHICS & STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
held remotely by videoconference on 

19 May 2021 

PRESENT:    
Mr Hywel Wyn Jones (Chair), Mrs Caroline White, Mr 
John Weston and Mr Rif Winfield (Independent 
Members);  
Councillor Odwyn Davies and Councillor Dai Mason 
(Elected Members) 
Councillor Julian Evans and Councillor Gill Hopley 
 (Town and Community Council representatives) 

 

IN ATTENDANCE:    
Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn 
Councillor Ceredig Davies 
Councillor Dafydd Edwards 
Councillor Rowland Rees-Evans 
Councillor Mark Strong 

                                 Ms Elin Prysor (Monitoring Officer) 
Mrs Lisa Evans (Scrutiny and Standards Officer) 
Ms Nia Jones (Corporate  Manager – Democratic 
Services) 

 
(10:00am – 12:45pm) 

S1  Apologies and personal matters 
Ms Carol Edwards, apologised for her inability to attend the meeting. 

 The Chair extended his sympathies to Rif Winfield on is recent bereavement. 

 

S2 Disclosure of Personal Interests / Prejudicial Interests 
  

S3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record of the minutes 
[...]
plication, 
however he wished to have the opportunity to represent the constituent 
at the Development Control Committee, should the planning application 
arise. 

 

Page 5



4 

 

 Councillor Rees-Evans was present at the meeting to present his 
application and answered questions regarding his application.   

 
 Councillor Rees-Evans was requested to leave the video conference for 
 the Committee to consider his application. 
 

It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Rees-Evans with dispensation to 

speak on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such 
that the member’s participation in the business to which the interest 
relates would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the 

relevant authority’s business;; (regulation 2 (d) of the Standards 
Committees (Grant of Dispensations)(Wales) Regulations 2001). The 

dispensation was granted for a period of 12 months. 

 

At this point – John Weston left the meeting, and in order to ensure 

compliance with quorum, Councillor Julian Evans volunteered to 

stand down from the meeting, and did not take any further part 

during the meeting until John Weston was able to return, remaining 

as an observer only. 

 

(ii) Councillor Mark Strong – Ceredigion County Council 
An application for dispensation dated 08 May 2021 was received from 
Councillor Mark Strong. He had submitted an application to enable him 
to discuss and vote on the area known as Cae Brynhyfryd and Brynymôr 
garages.  Councillor Strong stated that his wife rented land for a garage 
in the Brynymôr Garages area as, but historically the two areas have 
always been treated separately because of the access to them and their 
topography.  The garages are located within an area which has been 
quarried out to about 10 – 20 meters, and there is an area of scrub and 
gorse between this and the grazing field at Cae Brynhyfryd which means 
that you cannot easily access one area from another. 
 
Councillor Strong was present at the meeting to present his application 
and answered questions regarding her application. 
 
Councillor Mark Strong noted that the Estates Department had denoted 
under a local development plan to include both areas as one parcel to 
be used either for renewable energy or housing.   
 
He noted that Cae Brynhyfryd leads on to the entrance to Parc Natur 
Penglais, of which he is a volunteer board member in his capacity as 
councillor or Ceredigion County Council.  He noted that he has 
previously made representations on behalf of Parc Natur Penglais for 
this land to be included within the curtilage of the park for recreation 
purposes.  He also noted that if plans ensue it could affect circa 100 
households, and probably more if access is required via Trevor Road, 
Bryn Road and the Penygraig area, and Councillor Mark Strong was 
concerned that he may be precluded from speaking or voting on matters 
relating to Cae Brynhyfryd, because his wife rents a garage at Brynymor 
garages.   

Page 6



5 

 

 Councillor Strong was requested to leave the video conference for the 
 Committee to consider his application. 
 

It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Strong with dispensation to speak 

and vote on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such 
that the member’s participation in the business to which the interest 
relates would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the 
relevant authority’s business; and the interest is common to the member 
and a significant proportion of the general public; (regulation 2 (d) and 
(e) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations)(Wales) 

Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted for a period of 12 

months. 
 

(iii) Councillor Mark Strong – Aberystwyth Town Council  
An application for dispensation dated 08 May 2021 was received from 
Councillor Mark Strong. He had submitted a duplicate application to that 
submitted to Ceredigion County Council above in relation to Aberystwyth 
Town Council. 

 

It wa
[...]
ion for this dispensation?  
 

Specific:   
    
                                  Specific Meeting(s): ☐    

 
                                 Please specify meeting date(s):   __________________________________ 
     
 
       General:           
 
                                     6 months: ☐                            12 months: ☒ 
 

 
8. DECLARATION  
I request a dispensation in respect of the above matter. 
 
I confirm that the information provided on this form is true to the best of my knowledge.  
 
Signed:       
 
 
 
Date:  
 

 
Please return this form to:  

Ethics and Standards 
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion 
Penmorfa 
Aberaeron 
Ceredigion 
SA46 0PA 
Tel: 01545 570881 

 
ethicsandstandards@ceredigion.gov.uk / moesegasafonau@ceredigion.llyw.cymru  

 

 
 

  31 / 08/ 2021 

Page 69

mailto:ethicsandstandards@ceredigion.gov.uk
mailto:moesegasafonau@ceredigion.llyw.cymru


Updated 23/03/20 

Page 10 of 10 

 

Page 70



Page 71

Agenda Item 6g



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Ethics and Standards Committee  

 
Date of meeting: 17 September 2021 
  
Title:  
 

The Local Resolution Procedure and Flowchart  

Purpose of the report: To provide the Committee with a copy of the current 
Local Resolution Procedure and Flowchart   
 

 
At a recent Monitoring Officer Network meeting authorities were requested to share 
their Local Resolution Procure with the WLGA.  This would provide an opportunity 
to compare and contrast all Local Resolution Procedures with a view to revising 
them.   
 
The Local Resolution Procedure is intended to sit alongside the Code, enabling 
behaviour which may not reach the threshold of referral to the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales to be dealt with swiftly and effectively. 
 
Ceredigion County Council’s current Local Resolution Procedure and flowchart is 
contained in Appendix A.  
 
One Voice Wales has also produced guidance to 
[...]
ion and has adopted the following Mission 
Statement to guide its work: 
 

“To represent the interests of Community and Town Councils; raise 
awareness and understanding of this primary tier of government; 
and work collaboratively with our partners to ensure the sector 
contributes fully to the goal of developing dynamic and 
sustainable communities in Wales.” 

 

One Voice Wales 
24c College Street 

Ammanford 
SA18 3AF 

01269 595 400 
admin@onevoicewales.org.uk 

www.onevoicewales.org.uk 

Page 93

mailto:admin@onevoicewales.org.uk
http://www.onevoicewales.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Ethics and Standards Committee  

 
Date of meeting: 17 September 2021 
  
Title:  
 

Update on the Public Services Ombudsman matters -
Revisions of  Code of Conduct Guidance’s 
 

Purpose of the report: To update the Committee on the current position  
 

 
The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales released two new draft Guidance 
documents on the Code of Conduct for members of County and Community/Town 
Councils on the 5th February.  The Ethics and Standards Committee members 
provided a response to the consultation through comments via email and a 
workshop held on 4th March 2021.  The draft guidance was also shared with the 
group leaders.  Ceredigion submitted a response to the consultation comprising of 
comments from the Ethics and Standards Committee, Group Leaders and the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
The final guidance on the Code of Conduct for members of County and 
Community/Town Councils has now been published by the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales and is contained in Appendix A.  The guidance and summary 
of changes has been shared with group leaders, County Councillors and Town and 
Community Council clerks.   
 
A Summary Report of the Consultation on Revised Guidance on the Local 
Government Member Code of Conduct is contained in Appendix B. 
 

 
Recommendation(s): To note the final guidance on 
[...]
 honest with you I didn’t even want to become a town 
councillor… I have done three years and it’s been three years of hell. 

“I don’t have animosity against anyone at all but I get really peeved when somebody’s 
doing it to me and I don’t like it. It hasn’t been easy for me and I don’t like it.” 

Cllr John said: “No one disputes it’s been easy… nobody’s been having any functions 
of any kind over the last twelve months, that’s why the question was asked.” 

Cllr Barnett said: “It’s not my fault there’s a lockdown… we’ve got staff members who 
are in Liberty Hall, they’ve been on furlough for the last twelve or whatever months, 
and they get full pay. Nobody’s questioning anything there. Why question me? 

 

Page 278



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

 Ethics and Standards Committee  

DATE: 
 

 17 September 2021 

LOCATION:   Remotely via video-conference 
 

TITLE: 
 

 Update on Adjudication Panel for Wales matters 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: For information  
 
The Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) is an independent tribunal that has been set up to 
determine alleged breaches against an authority’s statutory Code of Conduct by elected and 
co-opted members of Welsh County, County Borough and Community Councils, Fire and 
National Park Authorities. Attached is the recent Decision Report in relation to Councillor 
David Poole, Caerphilly County Borough Council. 
 
The nature of allegation was breach of paragraphs 6(1)(a), 7(a), 11(1) and 14(1)(a) of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct.  The tribunal decision was that Councillor Poole is suspended for 
5 months. 
 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed?  
 Not required 
If, not, please state why 

 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Integration:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  

RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
To note the contents of the report.  
 
 Contact Name:  Lisa Evans 
 Designation: Scrutiny and Standards Officer  
 Date of Report: 2/09/

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 

1 Apologies 
Ms Carol Edwards and Councillor Ceredig Davies apologised for their 
inability to attend the meeting. 
 
Councillor Dai Mason had to leave the meeting early due to a last minute 
hospital appointment. 
 

2 Personal Matters 
None. 
 

3 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
Councillor Julian Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
applications submitted by Councillor Elizabeth Evans and left the video 
conference during consideration of these applications. 
 

4 Procedure 
It was agreed that due to the need to be within quorum, Councillor Elizabeth 
Evans applications would be considered first to await Mr Rif Winfield to join 
the meeting by telephone and to Councillor Julian Evans to leave the 
meeting; as he had declared a personal and prejudicial interest. It was also 
agreed that all other applications for dispensation would be considered 
following this application, prior to considering the minutes. 
 

5 To consider applications for dispensation from the following 
Councillors:- 
 

6 Councillor Elizabeth Evans - County Council- received following the 
publication of the agenda 
Councillor Elizabeth Evans, Ceredigion County Council 
An application for dispensation dated 16 September 2021 was received from 
Councillor Elizabeth Evans to speak only on the Aberaeron Coastal Defence 
Scheme (to include Aberaeron harbour and Pwll Cam, Aberaeron).  
Councillor Evans mother lives in Market Street, Aberaeron. Her home directly 
overlooks the car park adjacent to Pwll Cam.  Councillor Evans family also 

Minutes of the Meeting of ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
held remotely via video-conference on Friday, 17 September 2021 

 
PRESENT:    
Mrs Caroline White (Chair) , Mr Hywel Wyn Jones, Mr John Weston and Mr Rif 
Winfield(Independent Members);  
Councillor Odwyn Davies and Councillor Dai Mason (Elected Members) 
Councillor Julian Evans and Gill Hopley (Town and Community Council 
representatives) 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:    
Ms Elin Prysor (Monitoring Officer) 
Mrs Lisa Evans (Scrutiny and Standards Officer) 
Mrs Dana Jones (Democratic and Standards Officer) 



 

2 
 

own a building at No 18 Market Street, Aberaeron – she has no income from 
it nor does she have any part ownership of the property. 
 
Councillor Evans was present at the meeting to present her application and 
answered questions regarding her application. 
 
Councillor Evans was requested to leave the video conference for the 
Committee to consider her application. 
 
It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans with dispensation to speak only 
on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that the 
member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates would not 
damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s business; 
and the interest is common to the member and a significant proportion of the 
general public; (regulation 2 (d) and (e) of the Standards Committees (Grant 
of Dispensations)(Wales) Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted 
for a period of 12 months. 
 
 

7 Councillor Elizabeth Evans - Aberaeron Town Council 
Councillor Elizabeth Evans, Aberaeron Town Council 
An application for dispensation dated 16 September 2021 was received from 
Councillor Elizabeth Evans to speak only on the Aberaeron Coastal Defence 
Scheme (to include Aberaeron harbour and Pwll Cam, Aberaeron).  
Councillor Evans mother lives in Market Street, Aberaeron. Her home directly 
overlooks the car park adjacent to Pwll Cam.  Councillor Evans family also 
own a building at No 18 Market Street, Aberaeron – she has no income from 
it nor does she have any part ownership of the property. 
 
Councillor Evans was present at the meeting to present her application and 
answered questions regarding her application. 
 
Councillor Evans was requested to leave the video conference for the 
Committee to consider her application. 
 
It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans with dispensation to speak only 
on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that the 
member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates would not 
damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s business; 
and the interest is common to the member and a significant proportion of the 
general public; (regulation 2 (d) and (e) of the Standards Committees (Grant 
of Dispensations)(Wales) Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted 
for a period of 12 months. 
 

8 Councillor Ceredig Davies - Ceredigion County Council 
Councillor Ceredig Davies - Ceredigion County Council 
An application for dispensation dated 06 September 2021 was received from 
Councillor Ceredig Davies to speak and vote on alterations to pedestrian and 
vehicular access into Aberystwyth Town Centre as he is the owner of the 
shop Mona Liza, 22 Great Darkgate Street, Aberystwyth.   
 



 

3 
 

It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Davies  dispensation to speak only on 
the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that the 
member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates would not 
damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s business 
(regulation 2 (d) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations)(Wales) Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted for 
a period of 12 months. 
 

9 Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Calon Tysul 
Application) 
Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Calon Tysul Application) 
An application for dispensation dated 31 August 2021 was received from 
Councillor Keith Evans to speak and vote on potential funding for Calon 
Tysul.  Councillor Evans serves and advises on their Management 
Committee. As both their County Council and Community Council local 
Member, local organisations look to elected members for guidance, 
leadership and support. 
 
It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans  a dispensation to speak and 
vote on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that the 
member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates would not 
damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s business, 
and the participation of the member in the business to which the interest 
relates is justified by the member's particular role or expertise (regulation 2 
(d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations)(Wales) 
Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted for a period of 12 months. 
 

10 Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Calon Tysul 
Application) 
Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Calon Tysul 
Application) 
An application for dispensation dated 31 August 2021 was received from 
Councillor Keith Evans to speak and vote on potential funding for Calon 
Tysul.  Councillor Evans serves and advises on their Management 
Committee. As both their County Council and Community Council local 
Member, local organisations look to elected members for guidance, 
leadership and support. 
 
It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans  a dispensation to speak and 
vote on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that the 
member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates would not 
damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s business, 
and the participation of the member in the business to which the interest 
relates is justified by the member's particular role or expertise (regulation 2 
(d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations)(Wales) 
Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted for a period of 12 months. 
 

11 Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Llandysul Sports 
Society Application) 
Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Llandysul Sports Society 
Application) 



 

4 
 

An application for dispensation dated 31 August 2021 was received from 
Councillor Keith Evans to speak and vote on potential funding for Llandysul 
Sports Society. Councillor Evans serves and advises on their Management 
Committee. As both their County Council and Community Council local 
Member, local organisations looks to elected members for guidance, 
leadership and support.  
 
It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans  a dispensation to speak and 
vote on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that the 
member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates would not 
damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s business, 
and the participation of the member in the business to which the interest 
relates is justified by the member's particular role or expertise (regulation 2 
(d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations)(Wales) 
Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted for a period of 12 months. 
 

12 Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Llandysul 
Sports Society Application) 
Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Llandysul Sports 
Society Application) 
An application for dispensation dated 31 August 2021 was received from 
Councillor Keith Evans to speak and vote on potential funding for Llandysul 
Sports Society. Councillor Evans serves and advises on their Management 
Committee. As both their County Council and Community Council local 
Member, local organisations look to elected members for guidance, 
leadership and support. 
It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans with a dispensation to speak 
and vote on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that 
the member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates would 
not damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s 
business, and the participation of the member in the business to which the 
interest relates is justified by the member's particular role or expertise 
(regulation 2 (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations)(Wales) Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted for 
a period of 12 months 
 

13 Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Llandysul Pontweli 
Application) 
Councillor Keith Evans, Ceredigion County Council (Llandysul Pontweli 
Application) 
An application for dispensation dated 31 August 2021 was received from 
Councillor Keith Evans to speak and vote on potential funding for Llandysul 
Pont-Tyweli Ymlaen Cyf.  Councillor Evans serve and advise on their 
Management Board as a Director. As both their County Council and 
Community Council local Member, local organisations looks to elected 
members for guidance, leadership and support.  
 
It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans  a dispensation to speak and 
vote on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that the 
member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates would not 
damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s business, 



 

5 
 

and the participation of the member in the business to which the interest 
relates is justified by the member's particular role or expertise (regulation 2 
(d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations)(Wales) 
Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted for a period of 12 months. 
 

14 Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Llandysul 
Pontweli Application) 
Councillor Keith Evans, Llandysul Community Council (Llandysul Pontweli 
Application) 
An application for dispensation dated 31 August 2021 was received from 
Councillor Keith Evans to speak and vote on potential funding for Llandysul 
Pont-Tyweli Ymlaen Cyf.  Councillor Evans serve and advise on their 
Management Board as a Director. As both their County Council and 
Community Council local Member, local organisations look to elected 
members for guidance, leadership and support.  
 
 
It was RESOLVED to grant Councillor Evans a dispensation to speak and 
vote on the grounds that the nature of the members’ interest is such that the 
member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates would not 
damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s business, 
and the participation of the member in the business to which the interest 
relates is justified by the member's particular role or expertise (regulation 2 
(d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations)(Wales) 
Regulations 2001). The dispensation was granted for a period of 12 months. 
 

15 To confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the Ethics & 
Standards Committee held on 19 May 2021 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record of the minutes of the meeting 
of the Committee held on 19 May 2021 subject to amending the following:- 
(i)” is” to “his” in minute S1 and to add that the late Mrs Anne Winfield had 
also been chair of the committee; and 
(ii) to remove the reference on S5 that  Councillor Odwyn Davies noted that 
he would have to leave the meeting “at this point And John Weston stepped 
down to ensure that the meeting was quorate” as this was incorrect 
 
 
 

16 Matters Arising 
Minute S4-  S 62 Local Government and Election (Wales) Act 2021 
Duties of leaders of political groups in relation to standards of 
Conduct – It was reported to date that the consultation had not been 
received on this section of the Act. 
 
Minute S9- Corporate Joint Committees (General) (Wales) Regulations 
2021Consideration was given to the Corporate Joint Committees 
(General) (Wales) Regulations 2021 – It was reported that the consultation 
had closed on the 06 September 2021. The Chair stated that she had 
circulated comments to committee members stating that it should be 
mandatory that Co-opted Members should sign up to the Code of Conduct, 
and not optional. 



 

6 
 

 
Minute S15 it was confirmed that Council had endorsed the appointments of 
the Chair and Vice-Chair accordingly 
 

17 Review of Local Dispute Resolution protocol 
Consideration was given to the Report upon the Review of Local Dispute 
Resolution protocol. It was reported that at a recent Monitoring Officer 
Network meeting authorities were requested to share their Local Resolution 
Procure with the WLGA.  This would provide an opportunity to compare and 
contrast all Local Resolution Procedures with a view to revising them.   
 
The Local Resolution Procedure was intended to sit alongside the Code, 
enabling behaviour which may not reach the threshold of referral to the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to be dealt with swiftly and 
effectively. 
 
Consideration was given to Ceredigion County Council’s current Local 
Resolution Procedure and flowchart. It was reported that 
One Voice Wales had also produced guidance to assist town and community 
councils to support them with the local resolution process  
 
It was stated that the results of the review that was being undertaken by the 
WLGA would be shared with the Committee in due course.   
 
It was AGREED:- 
(i) to note the protocol presented; 
(ii) to remove the line  as with “non-aligned or unaffiliated members” in 
paragraph 3.6 of the Ceredigion protocol; 
(iii) that the Chair contact OVW regarding the statement in their guidance in 
relation to the issues that must be directed to the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales include  “Vexatious, malicious or frivolous 
complaints”; as PSOW had been informing Councils that he did not wish to 
see an increase in these  sort of cases; 
(iv) that the Monitoring Officer contact PSOW on the issue raised in (iii) 
 

18 PSOW revised guidance on the Code of Conduct 
It was reported that the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales had released 
two new draft Guidance documents on the Code of Conduct for members of 
County and Community/Town Councils on the 5th February 2021.  The  
Committee members had provided a response to the consultation through 
comments via email and a workshop held on 4th March 2021.  The draft 
guidance was also shared with the group leaders.  The Council had 
submitted a response to the consultation comprising of comments from the 
Ethics and Standards Committee, Group Leaders and the Monitoring Officer.  
 
The final guidance on the Code of Conduct for members of County and 
Community/Town Councils has now been published by the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales.  The guidance and summary of changes has been 
shared with group leaders, County Councillors and Town and Community 
Council clerks.   
 



 

7 
 

A Summary of the Report of the Consultation on Revised Guidance on the 
Local Government Member Code of Conduct was also considered. 
 
It was AGREED to note the guidance for information. 
 

19 The Public Services Ombudsman Code of Conduct Casebook 
At the previous meeting of the Committee, it was noted that Casebook 24 
was issued following the publication of the agenda reports, and that it would 
be included in this agenda.   
 
It was AGREED:- 
(i) to note casebook 24 for information; 
(ii) to note the concern of the Committee that the PSOW should have 
stronger proposals on the cases that they consider; as several were 
recommendations and not stipulations; also the PSOW should follow up on 
these recommendations e.g whether  training had been completed  
(iii) that the Ethical Framework would be presented at a future meeting for 
consideration       
 

20 Update on Code of Conduct matters- Update on recent press articles 
It was AGREED to note the article presented for information. 
 

21 Update on Adjudication Panel for Wales matters 
The Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) is an independent tribunal that has 
been set up to determine alleged breaches against an authority’s statutory 
Code of Conduct by elected and co-opted members of Welsh County, 
County Borough and Community Councils, Fire and National Park 
Authorities. Attached is the recent Decision Report in relation to Councillor 
David Poole, Caerphilly County Borough Council. 
 
The nature of allegation was breach of paragraphs 6(1)(a), 7(a), 11(1) and 
14(1)(a) of the Council’s Code of Conduct.  The tribunal decision was that 
Councillor Poole was suspended for 5 months. 
 
It was AGREED  
(i) to note the report for information; and 
(ii) to note that all Adjudication Panel for Wales matters were now circulated 
to all Party Leaders for information due to their new responsibilities next year 
in relation to the requirement of high standards of their group Members 
 
 

22 Update on the Public Services Ombudsman matters - Annual Letter 
data 2020/21 
For information, the following statistics have been received from PSOW 
regarding the number of complaints closed regarding the code of conduct of 
Ceredigion County Council and the number of complaints received regarding 
Town and Community Councils. 
 
It was AGREED to note the information presented 
 

23 Training 



 

8 
 

The following was reported:- 
•The Chair was due to receive feedback from Councillor Hazel Thomas, 
Chair of Llanwenog Community Council on the training they had recently 
received by Mr Hywel Jones 
•The two new Independent Members would be receiving training on Monday 
•That County Council Members would be receiving Data 
Protection/Equalities and Code of Conduct breach training due to the 
information that possibly could be placed on social media sites such as 
Facebook. This training would be also offered following the election in May 
2022 
•That the training material provided on Data Protection /Equalities could be 
included with any future Code of Conduct training for Town and Community 
Councils 
•Clarification was awaited from WLGA if the presentation provided on the 
Code of Conduct training following the elections in 2017 would be amended 
prior to the training on the Code of Conduct following the May 2022 elections 
•That all Members of the Committee could now provide bilingual training to 
Town and Community Councils on the Code of Conduct as they all had 
experience of providing training  
•That training sessions would be arranged with the Committee to consider 
specific issues within the Ethics and Standards agenda prior to the formal 
Ethics and Standards Committee meetings. 
 

24 The Ethics and Standards Forward Work Programme 2021/22 
It was AGREED to note the Forward Work Programme as presented subject 
to the following:- 
(i) that the Job specification for Members of the Committee were being 
considered by the Democratic Services Committee on the 12 October, it was 
agreed that these would also be presented at the next meeting for 
consideration; 
(ii) the need to change the next meeting date from the 11 October 2021 to a 
date in November 2021; 
(iii) that Party Leaders attend the meeting in January 2022 to update the 
Committee upon their methods of promoting and maintaining high standards 
of conduct by the members of their groups;  and 
(iv) that the North and Mid-Wales Forum be placed as a standing item on the 
agenda, the next meeting was due to be held in November 2021. 
 

25 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
The Chair conveyed the gratitude of the Committee to Mr Hywel Wyn Jones 
and Mr Rif Winfield for their contribution to the work of the Ethics and 
Standards Committee since their appointment. Both thanked the Committee 
and Officers for their work and support during their term. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Ethics and Standards Committee held 
on 17 November 2021 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


